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2024 marked GFJ's 109th year of service to the
Greater Endicott community! This year, we
partnered with a record number of
organizations to provide outstanding programs
to the community. Some of these partnerships
included Broome Tioga BOCES, All Saints
School, St. Anthony's Learning Center, Endwell
Preschool, Village of Endicott, Town of Union,
WSKG Education, Edwards Petting Farm,
Bright and Beautiful Therapy Dogs, and
Kopernik Museum and Science Center. We
partnered with BOCES to reinstitute a GED test
prep program. Participants are again working
diligently to obtain their GED! We also
received a Vision Federal Credit Union grant,
which allowed us to donate 126 books to UE's
Family Support Center. Other programs held at
the library included tech assistance courses,
story times, book clubs, and board game
events. 
     
We were again an early polling location in 2024
and were pleased to have many Broome County
residents vote at the library. We hosted AARP
Tax Aide at the library during tax season. They
were able to help numerous residents prepare
their federal and state tax returns for free.
     
We have already completed a capital
improvement project this year. We renovated a
space on the library's main floor, which held
back issues of newspapers and magazines. This
new space is now two offices; one will be my
new office and the adjacent office will be used
to provide social services to the community.
Ninety percent of the project's cost were made
possible through an NYS construction grant. I
thank Assemblywoman Donna Lupardo and
Senator Lea Webb for working diligently to
procure these funds. Next year's project will
see my former office turned into a Teen Space.
Our teen patrons will now have a safe space in
the library that is dedicated to their needs. I
want to thank you, the GFJ Community, for
your continued support of our library. Without
you, none of this would be possible.
       
Sincerely,
Seth Jacobus, Library Director
en.seth@4cls.org 



Therapy Dogs

Service Measurements
     

          

Days open: 295
Circulation: 109,947
Reference questions: 13,858
In-house reserve requests: 1,392
Interlibrary loans received: 7,595
Interlibrary loans provided: 14,332
Registered borrowers: 22,837
Computer usage: 11,274
Wi-Fi sessions: 27,601
Study room use: 477
Public fax transmissions: 344
Group meetings: 459
Website visits: 153,921
Library visits: 100,133
Computer classes: 95
E-book circulation: 5,504
Audiobook downloads: 8,482

Tween Workshop

Teen Boba Paint & Sip

Family Fun Friday: Baby Animals



Highlights from our
109th Year of Service to

the Community

4,223 new books were added to
the library's collection

           

927 new patrons registered for
library cards

           

100,133 patrons visited the
library

           

9,873 patrons attended the
library’s 593 programs

           

17,965 electronic materials
were borrowed

Board of Trustees
     

President - Michael Mancini 
Vice President - Scott Russell
Secretary - Maureen Gillette
Ginger Mancini
Paula Russell
Hannah Smith
Linda Sukarat

Halloween Mocktail & Paint



Financial Report

Union library district  
Fines/fees etc. 
Grants & NYS Aid  
Gifts & donations   
Interest on deposits: 

2024 Receipts

Total Receipts                $1,262,621

2024 Expenditures

Salaries & benefits
(current staff)

Print materials 
Audiovisual materials  
Electronic materials 
Automation  
Building improvements 
Building operations & 
maintenance
Contracted services  
Health insurance (retired)
Liability insurance  
Miscellaneous     
Office supplies 
Postage  
Programming  
Special grants  
Travel  

Total Expenditures        $1,117,073

$1,122,497
16,369
69,366
12,799
41,590

 $745,111
   

78,189
17,849
16,947
53,705
58,475
19,699

28,973
34,871
19,788
13,999
14,053

1,309
1,929

10,334
1,842



A member of the 
Four County Library System

George F. Johnson Memorial Library
Mission Statement

           
The George F. Johnson Memorial Library
exists to provide materials in varied formats,
information from technological and
traditional sources, and services from trained
and qualified employees for library users of
all ages for their recreational, educational,
and lifelong learning needs. We promote
policies, practices, and resources that will
help people of all races, cultures, and
socioeconomic statuses to have meaningful
opportunities to learn and thrive and to
ensure that the library is an environment
where everyone is valued and respected. We
vow to uphold the rights of all people of all
ages under the U.S. Constitution and Bill of
Rights, and the guidelines of the library Bill
of Rights adopted by the American Library
Association Council of January 23, 1980.

Library Hours: 

Monday - Thursday  9am - 8pm

Friday & Saturday     9am - 5pm
closed Saturdays in July & August
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